AN ORDINANCE VACATING THAT PART OF ANKENY AVEMUE BETWEEN E. YACOLT ROAD AND CUSHMAN AVENUE, IN YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AND PROVIDING FOR THE RESTORATION THEREOF TO THE OWNERS OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY.

WHEREAS: the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this <u>l</u> day of March ,1993: and

WHEREAS: all members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

NOW THEREFORE: be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington:

SECTION 1: That whereas, certain property owners in the Town of Yacolt, Washington, filed with the Town Clerk a petition asking for the vacation of that part of Ankeny Avenue, located between E. Yacolt Road and Cushman Avenue, lying between Block 1 and Block 2, of the second addition to Yacolt, and whereas the Council by proper resolution set the date of February 16,1993 for the hearing of said petition, and whereas the proper notice was given by posting and published in the paper as provided by law; that that part of Ankeny Avenue located between E. Yacolt Road and Cushman Avenue, lying between Block 1 and Block 2 of the second addition to Yacolt, be and the same as hereby vacated, and all rights of the Town of Yacolt therein, are hereby granted and ceded to the owners of the abutting properties, abutting on the said vacated portion of Ankeny Avenue as provided by law.

SECTION 11: The applicants will be required to pay all costs and expenses incurred in the vacating process, Attorney fees, advertising fee, and recording fees.

SECTION 111: This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and five days after publishing thereof as provided by law.

Adoped at a regular meeting of the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, on this 1 day of March ,1993.

AYES	Councilmembers	Kaski,	Robertson,	, Smith	
NAYES_	None				
ABSENT	Councilmembers	s Mason	n, Messer		
MAYOR_	Paul Broo		ATTEST	Deme Christiansen	Ù

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #343, as read before the Councill and passed on the date herein metioned and passed according to law.

Irene Christiansen Clerk/Treasurer